FuelCom®
Electronic Accessories
Description
Flow Technology's exclusive FuelCom® Diesel Fuel Metering System can be supplied with the following electronic
accessories:  the JB-60 Junction Box, RPM sensors, AC and DC power supplies, analog and RS-485 to RS-232 communication
output modules, power supply and transmitter cables.  Together, this system provides ultra-high accuracy metering of net
fuel burn on large diesel engines.
JB-60 Junction

Specifications are for reference only and are subject to change without notice.
Dimensions
Model Numbering System
Base Model No.
Connector 1 Length
7 = Female 5-pin Micro-C 010 = 10 feet
5 = Male 5-pin Micro-C 020 = 20 feet
3 = Male 3-pin Micro-C 050 = 50 feet
Connector 2 100 = 100 feet
0 = Bare 150 = 150 feet
5 = Male 5-pin Micro-C 200 = 200 feet
7 = Male 7-pin Micro-C (for use with FC800 remote transmitter)
8 = Female 3-pin MS
5 – –57
CABLE
RED/WHITE (+)RS485
RED +VDC
GREEN DC COMMON
RED/YELLOW PULSE
RED/BLACK (-)RS485
BARE SHIELD
ADAM-4520
RS-485 to RS-232 Converter
Features
• Standard DB-9 connector for RS-232 interface
• Simple, easy to use operation
• Flexible networking
• Internal surge protection
• Fully software configurable, no jumpers
Specifications
Input EIA RS-485 multi-drop network
RS-485 Interface Connector Plug-in screw terminal
Output Type RS-232
RS-232 Interface Connector Female DB-9
Isolation Voltage 500 VDC
Power +10 to +30 VDC (non-regulated)
Consumption 1.2 W
Temp Range 14° F to 158° F (-10° C to 70° C)
Specifications are for reference only and are subject to change without notice.
Dimensions Model Numbering System
Serial Converter
Note: Requires Cable 755-50-XXX
A –D MA 25 04
SUPPLY
+RS-485 (RED/WHITE)
ENGINE #1
ADAM-4520
SERIAL CONVERTER
MODULE
-RS-485 (RED/BLACK)
+VDC (RED)
ENGINE #1
FUELCOM
TRANSMITTERS
FC900
FUELCOM 12 VDC
POWER SUPPLY
FUELCOM
J-BOX
JB-60
FUELCOM FC201
HAND-HELD COMPUTER (SHOWN)
FC301 PANEL-MOUNT COMPUTER
(AVAILABLE)
S
U
P
P
LY
R
E
TU
R
N
TO ENGINE #2
FC900
RETURN
DATA +
DATA +
TX -
RX +
RX -
(R)+ V
(B) GND
RS-485
DB9
Ground
Transmit
Receive
Handshake
1
6
2
7
3
8
4
9
5
GROUND (GREEN)
ADAM-4021
RS-485 to Analog Output Module
Features
• Remotely programmable input ranges

ADAM-4021
TM
Model Numbering System
Base Model No.
Output
0 = 0–20 mA
1 = 4–20 mA*
2 = 0–10 V
* Standard Configuration
Note: Requires Cable 755-50-XXX
A – –D MA 20 14
FUELCOM
TRANSMITTERS
FC900
R
E
TU
R
N
FUELCOM 12 Vdc
POWER SUPPLY
ADAM-4021
ANALOG OUTPUT
MODULE
S
U
P
P
LY
FUELCOM
J-BOX
JB-60
 FUELCOM FC201
HAND-HELD FUEL FLOW
COMPUTER
NOTES:
1) BOTH SUPPLY AND RETURN FC900
TRANSMITTERS MUST BE COMMUNICATING
FOR THE ADAM-4021 OUTPUT MODULE TO
UPDATE. OUTPUT FROM ADAM-4021 WILL
DROP TO 0 GPH (4mA) AFTER APPROX. 1
SECOND IF COMMUNICATIONS ARE LOST
FROM EITHER  FC900 TRANSMITTER.
755-75-XXX CABLES
POWER & RS485 SERIAL
COMMUNICATIONS
(EIA-485)
+RS-485 (RED/WHITE)
-RS-485 (RED/BLACK)
+Vdc (RED)
GROUND (GREEN)
4-20mA
CURRENT LOOP OUTPUT
100 TO 500 Ω LOAD (CURRENT-LOOP)
755-50-XXX CABLE
WIRING, TYPICAL
PULSE (RED/YELLOW)
NOT USED IN THIS CONFIGURATION
+I OUT
-I OUT
+V OUT
-V OUT
INIT
(Y) DATA+

1.31"
(33mm)
Model Numbering System
Base Model No.
Input
1 = 85–265 VAC / 47–63 Hz
Output
1 = 12 VDC, 2.17 A
Options
0 = Standard
*  Requires 755-75-XXX cable or 755-50-XXX cable
1 – – –SP
PS2
FuelCom® DC/DC Power Supply
Features
• Micro-Change® Connectors for easy connection
• Lighted power “ON” indicator
• 9–32 VDC voltage input range
Specifications
DC Input Ranges 9–32 VDC / 45–160 VDC
DC Output 12 VDC @ 2 A
Power 26 W
Protection Reverse polarity (fused)
overload (power cycling,
auto recovery)
overvoltage (zener clamp)
Enclosure Diecast aluminum
Alloy LM 24
Operating Temp -13° F to 160° F (-25° C to 71° C)
Storage Temp -40° F to 257° F (-40° C to 125° C)
EMI/RFI Six-sided continuous shielding designed
to meet FCC Class A standards
Connections
Input Male 2-pin Mini-Change®*
Output Female 5-pin Micro-Change®**
Specifications are for reference only and are subject to change without notice.
Dimensions
2.16"
(55mm)
7.44"
(189mm)
3.15"
(80mm)
4.75"
(121mm)
7.95"
(202mm)
.21"
(5mm)
Male 2-pin
Mini-Change
Connector
Female 5-pin
Micro-Change
Connector
Model Numbering System
Base Model No.
Input
2 = 9–32 VDC
3 = 45–160 VDC
Output
1 = 12 VDC, 2 A
Options
0 = Standard
2 – – –SP
Power Supply Cable
Connector 1
2 = Female 2-pin Mini-Change®*
Connector 2
0 = Battery Clips
Length
010 = 10 feet
*  Requires PSC-2X-XXX cable
** Requires 755-75-XXX cable
C 2 0– –SP
4250 E. Broadway Road, Phoenix, Arizona 85040 USA
Tel: (602) 437-1315 • Fax: (602) 437-4459 • Toll Free: 1-800-528-4225
E-mail: ftimarket@ftimeters.com • Web: www.ftimeters.com
DB 65162 Rev B   © 2002 FTI Flow Technology, Inc.    Printed in USA
Local Representative:
Trademarks are the property of their respective companies.